

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

---

18-7265

---

DEMETRIUS L. SMITH,

Appellant

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK  
AMY F. ODOM  
321 S Main St #200  
Providence, Rhode Island 02903  
(401) 331-6300  
(401) 421-3185 Facsimile  
Attorney for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S REPLY ARGUMENTS .....	1
<b>I. The Court should reject the Secretary’s argument in defense of the Board’s conclusion that the facts before the 1988 RO did not demonstrate clearly and unmistakably that the left knee was “symptomatic.” .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>II. Alternatively, the Court should reject the Secretary’s unduly narrow view of the Veteran’s CUE pleadings and the Board’s decision and reverse the Board’s conclusion that the 1988 RO did not commit CUE by failing to apply or misapplying the extant regulations. ....</b>	<b>4</b>
<i>A. Mr. Smith’s pleadings before the agency sufficiently raised the theory that the 1988 RO failed to correctly apply the rating reduction regulations, and the Court should reverse the Board’s decision that the 1988 decision did not contain CUE.....</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>B. The Veteran’s pleadings before the agency sufficiently raised the theory that the RO’s misinterpretation of DC 5259 was CUE, and the Court should reverse the Board’s conclusion to the contrary. ....</i>	<i>8</i>
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acciola v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 320 (2008) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Acciola</i> , 22 Vet.App.....	9
<i>Bouton v. Peake</i> , 23 Vet.App. 70 (2008) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 413 (1993) .....	8
<i>Evans v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet.App. 180 (2014) .....	3
<i>Jordan v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet.App. 261 (2003) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Joyce v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet.App. 36 (2005) .....	4
<i>Russell v. Principi</i> , 3 Vet.App. 310 (1992) .....	2
<i>Simmons v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet.App. 267 (2018) .....	2, 3
<i>Sorakubo v. Principi</i> , 16 Vet.App. 120 (2002) .....	8

### Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7104 .....	4
------------------------	---

### Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.105 (2019) .....	4
38 C.F.R. § 4.13 (1987) .....	8

### Record Before the Agency

R-4-16 (November 2018 Board decision) .....	passim
R-46-54 (March 2018 brief).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 9

R-126-27 (substantive appeal).....	1, 5, 6, 7
R-1197-1200 (October 1985 Medical Evaluation Board report).....	3
R-2316, 2320 (January 2009 CUE request) .....	1, 5, 6, 7
R-2429-34 (December 1978 VA examination report) .....	3, 4
R-2446-48 (May 1986 rating decision).....	3
